(Cost Record and Audit) Rules, 2014, M/s. N.S.V. 
KRISHNA RAO & CO, Cost Accountants appointed 
as Cost Auditors by the Board of Directors of 
the Company to audit the cost records of the 
Company for the financial year 2025-26 at a 
remuneration of C 1,25,000/- (Rupees one lakh 
twenty five thousand only) per annum plus 
applicable service tax and out of pocket expenses 
that may be incurred be and is here by ratified. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 
of the Company be and are hereby authorized 
to do all acts and take all such steps as may be

[...]

may exceed limits specified in Regulation 17(6)
(e), u/s 197 and Schedule V of the Act in case of 
inadequacy or absence of profits, calculated in 
accordance with section 198 of the Act, for a 
period of 3 years w.e.f. 1st April 2026, as under:

i)	 Salary: C 44,00,000/- (Rupees forty four 
lakhs only) per month with such increase as 
may be determined by the Board of Directors 
from time to time;

ii)	 Perquisites and allowances : 

In addition to the salary, Mr.T.V.Sandeep 
Kumar Reddy shall also be entitled to the 
perquisites and allowances like house

[...]

car for official purposes, telephone at 
residence, contribution to provident fund, 
superannuation fund, payment of gratuity, 
leave encashment at the end of tenure and 
such other perquisites and allowances in 
accordance with the rules of the Company 
not exceeding C 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 
Lakhs Only) per annum. The nature and 
breakup of the perquisites and allowances 
will be determined in accordance with 
schemes/policies/rules of the Company or 
may be decided by the Board of Directors 
from time to time.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of

[...]

and in terms of Articles of Association of the 
Company, on the recommendation of Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee and the Board 
of Directors, approval of the members of the 
company be and is hereby accorded for payment 
of one-time compensation of C 22,50,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Two Crores and Fifty lakhs only) 
to Mr. T.V.Sandeep Kumar Reddy (DIN 00005573), 
Chairman & Managing Director, for a period from 
November 2022 to March 2026, for the services 
rendered as set out in the Explanatory statement.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and 
is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds